

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

JOSEPH ZOREK,	)	
	)	CASE NO. 1:13-cv-01949-JEJ
	)	(Hon. John E. Jones III)
Plaintiff	)	(Filed July 17, 2013)
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
CVS PHARMACY, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants	)	
	)	

**PLAINTIFF’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ PARTIAL  
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Solomon Z. Krevsky, Esquire  
Supreme Court I.D. #72719  
CLARK & KREVSKY, LLC  
20 Erford Road, Suite 300A  
Lemoyne, PA 17043  
szk@clark-krevskylaw.com  
Phone: (717) 731-8600  
Fax: (717) 731-4764

Lynne Bernabei, Esquire (DC938936)\*  
bernabei@bernabeipllc.com  
Peter Whelan, Esquire (VA76224)\*  
whelan@bernabeipllc.com  
BERNABEI & WACHTEL, PLLC  
1775 T Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20009-7102  
Phone: (202) 745-1942  
Fax: (202) 745-2627  
\* Admitted *pro hac vice*

DATED: January 10, 2014

Counsel for Plaintiff Joseph Zorek

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. MR. ZOREK STATES A CLAIM FOR CVS’S VIOLATIONS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA WHISTLEBLOWER LAW (COUNT VI).....	5
A. CVS Is a Public Body Under the Pennsylvania Whistleblower Law. ....	6
1. Standard of review. ....	6
2. CVS elected to be treated as a “public body” under the PWL by receiving Medicaid funding through the Commonwealth.....	7
B. Mr. Zorek Complained About “Wrongdoing” as Defined under the PWL. ....	12
C. Mr. Zorek Pleaded a Causal Connection Between His Complaints of Wrongdoing and His Threatened Termination. ....	13
D. Mr. Zorek’s PWL Claim Is Timely.....	15
II. MR. ZOREK’S ALLEGATIONS STATE A CLAIM FOR WRONGFUL TERMINATION IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY (COUNT V).....	15
A. Mr. Zorek’s Termination Offended a Clear Mandate of Pennsylvania Public Policy. ....	15
B. Mr. Zorek Pleaded a Causal Connection Between His Reports and His Subsequent Termination in Violation of Public Policy. ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT .....22  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 561 (2007).....	5
<i>Cohen v. Salick Health Care, Inc.</i> , 772 F. Supp. 1521, 1525–27 (E.D. Pa. 1991) ...	8
<i>Denton v. Silver Stream Nursing and Rehab. Ctr.</i> , 739 A.2d 571, 576 (Pa. Super. 1999).....	7, 8
<i>Diberardinis-Mason v. Super Fresh</i> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2000) .....	17
<i>E.D.B. ex rel. D.B. v. Clair</i> , 987 A.2d 681, 684 (Pa. 2009) .....	9, 10
<i>Ellis v. Allegheny Specialty Practice Network</i> , 2013 WL 411477 at *4 (W.D. Pa., Feb. 1, 2013).....	9
<i>Farrell v. Planters Lifesavers Co.</i> , 206 F.3d 271, 281 (3d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203, 210 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	4
<i>Geary v. US Steel Corp.</i> , 319 A.2d 174, 180 (Pa. 1974).....	20
<i>Girard Prescription Ctr. v. Dep’t of Public Welfare</i> , 496 A.2d 83 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1985).....	11
<i>Hennessey v. Santiago</i> , 708 A.2d 1269, 1273–74 (Pa. Super. 1998).....	18
<i>Hennessy v. Santiago</i> , 708 A.2d 1269, 1273 (Pa. Super. 1998).....	15
<i>Hodges v. Rodriguez</i> , 645 A.2d 1340, 1348 (Pa. Super. 1994).....	8
<i>Hunger v. Grand Cent. Sanitation</i> , 670 A.2d 173, 175-76 (Pa. Super. 1996) .....	18
<i>Jensen v. Potter</i> , 435 F.3d 444, 450 (3d Cir. 2006).....	14

<i>Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien &amp; Frankel</i> , 20 F.3d 1250, 1261 (3d Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Langoussis v. Easton Hosp.</i> , 61 Pa. D. & C. 4th 176, 180-81 (Ct. Common Pleas 2002).....	8
<i>Mayer v. Boys &amp; Girls Clubs of Phila., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4467669 at *5 (E.D. Pa., Sept. 23, 2011).....	9
<i>PBGC v. White Consol. Indus.</i> , 998 F.2d 1192, 1196 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	5
<i>Reuther v. Fowler &amp; Williams, Inc.</i> , 386 A.2d 119 (Pa. Super. 1978).....	18
<i>Riggio v. Burns</i> , 711 A.2d 497, 500 (Pa. Super. 1998) .....	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Spierling v. First Am. Home Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 737 A.2d 1250, 1252 (Pa. Super. 1999).....	15, 18
<i>Tanay v. Encore Healthcare, LLC</i> , 810 F. Supp. 2d 734 (E.D. Pa. 2011) .....	9, 19
<i>Transguard Ins. Co. of America, Inc. v. Hinchey</i> , 464 F. Supp. 2d 425, 433 (M.D. Pa. 2006).....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
1 Pa. C.S. § 1903(a) .....	8
43 P.S. § 1421 .....	1, 7
43 P.S. § 1423 .....	6, 14
43 P.S. § 1424(a).....	15
43 P.S. § 1407 .....	10
63 P.S. § 390-4(e) .....	12, 16, 17

63 P.S. § 390-8(2) .....	11
43 P.S. § 1422 .....	6, 9, 12

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	4, 5, 20
-------------------------------	----------

**Regulations**

55 Pa. Code § 1101.77; 1101.83 .....	10
55 Pa. Code § 1121.81(b). .....	11
49 Pa. Code § 27.204(b)(4).....	16, 17
49 Pa. Code § 27.12 .....	11
49 Pa. Code § 27.18 .....	13
49 Pa. Code §§ 27.1, 27.11 .....	12
49 Pa. Code §§ 27.1, 27.11, 27.204(a)(1) .....	16, 18
55 Pa. Code § 1121.81 .....	11
55 Pa. Code §§1101.41–1101.43, 1101.51 .....	10
55 Pa. Code §1101.75 .....	10
55 Pa. Code § 1121.42 .....	10
